leased item) and a financial liability are recognized. On initial adoption, the Company anticipates that it will

elect to use the following practical expedients permitted under the standard:

 Apply a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics;

 Account for leases with a remaining term of less than 12 months as at January 1, 2019 as short-

term leases;

 Account for lease payments as an expense and not recognize a right-of-use asset if the underlying

asset is of low dollar value; and

 The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains terms to extend or

terminate the lease.

IFRS 16 is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.  The Company is currently evaluating

the impact of IFRS 16 and the extent of the impact on its financial statements has not been determined.

14407793-8

APPENDIX C

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Sahara
Energy Ltd.

Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

Notes 2(a)
and (b) Note 2(c)

$ $ $ $
Assets
Current assets
  Cash 6,101,793 (5,787,727) – 314,066
  Term deposits 2,523,511 (500,000) – 2,023,511
  Accounts receivable 17,457 – – 17,457
  Prepaid expenses and deposits 673,313 – – 673,313

9,316,074 (6,287,727) – 3,028,347

Investments – 6,287,727 – 6,287,727
Property and equipment 1,638,619 – 513,788 2,152,407

Total Assets 10,954,693 – 513,788 11,468,481

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables 408,067 – – 408,067

Current portion of decommissioning obligation 36,982 – – 36,982
  Current portion of lease liability – – 82,722 82,722

445,049 – 82,722 527,771

Decommissioning obligation 319,203 – – 319,203
Canada Emergency Business Account loan 40,000 – – 40,000
Long-term portion of lease liability – – 431,066 431,066

Total Liabilities 804,252 – 513,788 1,318,040

Shareholders’ Equity
  Share capital 20,465,084 – – 20,465,084
  Contributed surplus 1,244,119 – – 1,244,119
  Accumulated deficit (11,558,762) – – (11,558,762)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 10,150,441 – – 10,150,441

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 10,954,693 – 513,788 11,468,481

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three months ended March 31, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Sahara Energy
Ltd.

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

consolidated Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

$ $ $ $ $
Revenue
  Oil sales 11,864 – – – 11,864
  Royalties (341) – – – (341)

11,523 – – – 11,523

  Return on investment – 158,248 – – 158,248

11,523 158,248 – – 169,771

Expenses
  Production and operating 19,980 – – – 19,980
  General and administrative 120,045 – – 56,524 176,569
  Depletion and depreciation 4,695 – 25,568 – 30,263
  Accretion 789 – – – 789
  Interest – – 11,652 – 11,652
  Foreign exchange 15,344 – – – 15,344

160,853 – 37,220 56,524 254,597

Loss from operating activities (149,330) 158,248 (37,220) (56,524) (84,826)

Interest income 2,587 – – – 2,587

Net loss and comprehensive loss (146,743) 158,248 (37,220) (56,524) (82,239)

Net loss per share – basic
(1)

(0.00) (0.00)

(1)
Based on 289,684,072 weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Sahara Energy
Ltd.

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

consolidated Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

$ $ $ $ $
Revenue
  Oil sales 26,276 – – – 26,276
  Royalties (743) – – – (743)

25,533 – – – 25,533

  Return on investment – 670,151 – – 670,151

25,533 670,151 – – 695,684

Expenses
  Production and operating 88,674 – – – 88,674
  General and administrative 338,706 – – 239,368 578,074
  Depletion and depreciation 21,141 – 108,275 – 129,416
  Impairment 1,733,000 – – – 1,733,000
  Accretion 9,005 – – – 9,005
  Interest – – 46,479 – 46,479

2,190,526 – 154,754 239,368 2,584,648

Loss from operating activities (2,164,993) 670,151 (154,754) (239,368) (1,888,964)

Interest income 115,282 – – – 115,282

Net loss and comprehensive loss (2,049,711) 670,151 (154,754) (239,368) (1,773,682)

Net loss per share – basic
(1)

(0.01) (0.01)

(1)
Based on 289,684,072 weighted average number of common shares outstanding

Sahara Energy Ltd.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Basis of Presentation

Effective January 24, 2021, Sahara Energy Ltd. (“Sahara” or “the Company”) entered into two equity
investment agreements (the "Investment Agreements") with affiliates of DMG Investments LLC
(collectively, "DMG"), pursuant to which the Company has agreed to invest in two of DMG's real estate
development projects in Amherst, New York and Albany, New York. Pursuant to the terms of the